



[Video Race Replay](#)

**GULFSTREAM PARK - March 12, 2025 - Race 1**

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500. **Claiming Price: \$12,500**

**Distance:** Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Discreet Dancer - 1:02.34 - December 3, 2011)

**Purse:** \$25,000

**Includes:** \$2,000 FTHA-FOA

**Available Money:** \$25,000

**Value of Race:** \$24,720 1st \$15,000, 2nd \$5,230, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,270, 5th \$230, 6th \$230, 7th \$230

**Weather:** Clear, 78° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 12:54 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
22Feb25 <sup>3</sup> TAM <sup>6</sup>	5	Nervana (Zayas, Edgard)	118	b	5	1	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>Neck</sup>	4.90	bobble brk,svdgnd,held
20Feb25 <sup>1</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	2	Georgeisimportant (Ruiz, Jorge)	118	L b	2	6	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	13.00	chase,2p,late gain
20Feb25 <sup>1</sup> GP <sup>2</sup>	8	Isaac Leo (Davis, Dylan)	118	L	7	3	4 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	0.90*	stalk,3p,chase on
5Dec24 <sup>4</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	1	Inmortal J (Pimentel, Jr., Ivan)	118	L	1	7	7	7	7	4 <sup>3/4</sup>	10.70	trailed,2p,improved
18Jan25 <sup>2</sup> TAM <sup>5</sup>	7	Warrior of Gold (Lopez, Paco)	118	L b	6	2	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	3.10	hit gt,track,2p,wkn
20Feb25 <sup>1</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	4	Valiant Package (Ocasio, Jonathan)	118	L b	4	5	6 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	17.90	off pace,3p,no bid
23Feb25 <sup>6</sup> GP <sup>7</sup>	3	Not Like Us (Vasquez, Miguel)	118	L	3	4	5 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	7	10.50	midpack,2p,empty

**Fractional Times:** 22.53 46.41 59.57

**Final Time:** 1:06.15

**Split Times:** (23:88) (13:16) (6:58)

**Run-Up:** 30 feet

**Winner:** Nervana, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Win Win Win out of Nerve Line, by Marchfield. Foaled Feb 13, 2022 in Florida.

**Breeder:** Larry Adkins

**Owner:** Shooting Star Thoroughbreds, LLC

**Trainer:** Lightner, Mary

**Claiming Prices:** 5 - Nervana: \$12,500; 2 - Georgeisimportant: \$12,500; 8 - Isaac Leo: \$12,500; 1 - Inmortal J: \$12,500; 7 - Warrior of Gold: \$12,500; 4 - Valiant Package: \$12,500; 3 - Not Like Us: \$12,500;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Plex (Re-entered)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$117,476

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Nervana	11.80	5.80	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	5-2	39.00	85,080
2	Georgeisimportant		10.40	4.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-2-8	57.10	49,185
8	Isaac Leo			2.10	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-2-8-1	46.03	36,189

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
5	Nervana	1	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>Neck</sup>
2	Georgeisimportant	6	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>Neck</sup>
8	Isaac Leo	3	4 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	3 <sup>3 1/2</sup>
1	Inmortal J	7	7 <sup>9 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>10</sup>	7 <sup>6 1/4</sup>	4 <sup>5 1/4</sup>
7	Warrior of Gold	2	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>6</sup>
4	Valiant Package	5	6 <sup>5</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup>	5 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	6 <sup>7 3/4</sup>
3	Not Like Us	4	5 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>	6 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>13</sup>

**Trainers:** 5 - Lightner, Mary; 2 - Hurtak, Daniel; 8 - Casse, Mark; 1 - Barboza, Jr., Victor; 7 - Baxter, Georgina; 4 - Passley, Mark; 3 - Engler, Jeff

**Owners:** 5 - Shooting Star Thoroughbreds, LLC; 2 -Joseph Bucc; 8 -Gabe Grossberg; 1 - Veb Racing Stable Corp.; 7 -Georgina Baxter; 4 -Nicholas Mouttet; 3 -Jeff Engler;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

NERVANA bobbled slightly leaving the gate, recovered to lead the way up the backstretch, saved ground around the bend and held off a closer to the wire. GEORGEISIMPORTANT chased the leader on the inside through the opening quarter, came around the turn in the two path, began a bid entering the stretch and switched to the outside to gain ground late. ISAAC LEO stalked the pace setters on the outside up the backstretch, challenged from the three path around the bend and could not go with the top two in the lane, but chased on to the finish. INMORTAL J trailed the field early, continued around the turn in the two path and improved position on the outside in the stretch. WARRIOR OF GOLD hit the gate leaving it, tracked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the turn from the two path and weakened in the lane. VALIANT PACKAGE raced off the pace off the pace through the opening stages, came around the turn in the three path and made no bid. NOT LIKE US raced in the middle of the pack up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the two path and was empty in the lane.



[Video Race Replay](#)

**GULFSTREAM PARK - March 12, 2025 - Race 2**

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$50,000. **Claiming Price:** \$50,000

**Distance:** Five Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Yes I Am Free - 54.89 - February 4, 2024)

**Purse:** \$44,000

**Includes:** \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

**Includes:** \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

**Available Money:** \$44,000

**Value of Race:** \$35,270 1st \$21,000, 2nd \$7,350, 3rd \$3,500, 4th \$1,750, 5th \$620, 6th \$350, 7th \$350, 8th \$350

**Weather:** Clear, 78° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 1:26 **Start:** Good for all except 5 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
13Feb25 <sup>9</sup> GP <sup>8</sup>	10	Cdakhath (IRE) (Castellano, Javier)	118	L b	7	1	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1.10*	pace 2p, ridden out
13Feb25 <sup>9</sup> GP <sup>10</sup>	2	Close Up (Saez, Luis)	118	L	1	5	6 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>3/4</sup>	5.10	2-3wd, ran on
10Jan25 <sup>4</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	4	Chacarera (Morelos, Jose)	118	L b	3	4	3 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	4.50	2-3wd, loomed, flatnd
9Feb25 <sup>6</sup> GP <sup>9</sup>	9	Apocalyptic (Ruiz, Jorge)	118	L	6	2	5 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	6.20	chased 4wd, no rally
---	5	Cajun Sis (Rojas, Renzo)	118	L 4	4	8	8	8	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	10.80	hesitated start, 2wd
---	7	Marz Eatoats (Davis, Dylan)	118	L	5	7	7 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>2</sup>	10.10	off step slow, 4-5wd
---	3	On Our Way (Zayas, Edgard)	118	L f	2	3	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	8	7 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	29.90	brief speed inside
---	11	Perfect Term (Jaramillo, Emisael)	118	L w	8	6	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	8	17.70	pressed winner 3path

**Fractional Times:** 21.86 45.13

**Final Time:** 57.30

**Split Times:** (23:27) (12:17)

**Run-Up:** 105 feet

**Winner:** Cdakhath (IRE), Bay Filly, by =Invincible Spirit (IRE) out of =Alanza (IRE), by Dubai Destination. Foaled Mar 07, 2022 in Ireland.

**Breeder:** Ennistown Stud

**Owner:** Team D

**Trainer:** Dutrow, Anthony

**Claiming Prices:** 10 - Cdakhath (IRE): \$50,000; 2 - Close Up: \$50,000; 4 - Chacarera: \$50,000; 9 - Apocalyptic: \$50,000; 5 - Cajun Sis: \$50,000; 7 - Marz Eatoats: \$50,000; 3 - On Our Way: \$50,000; 11 - Perfect Term: \$50,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Greenfield Cougar (Re-entered), More Acceleration (Stewards), Song and a Breeze (Re-entered)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$122,393

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
10	Cdakhath (IRE)	4.20	2.80	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	10-2	9.90	96,621
2	Close Up		5.00	3.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	10-2-4	13.90	49,031
4	Chacarera			2.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	10-2-4-9	7.81	35,060
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-10	17.20	51,201

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
10	Cdakhath (IRE)	1	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>
2	Close Up	5	6 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>
4	Chacarera	4	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>2 1/4</sup>
9	Apocalyptic	2	5 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>6</sup>
5	Cajun Sis	8	8 <sup>6 1/4</sup>	8 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>8</sup>
7	Marz Eatoats	7	7 <sup>4 3/4</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup>	6 <sup>9 1/2</sup>
3	On Our Way	3	4 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>5</sup>	8 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>11 1/2</sup>
11	Perfect Term	6	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	7 <sup>6</sup>	8 <sup>12 3/4</sup>

**Trainers:** 10 - Dutrow, Anthony; 2 - DeVaux, Cherie; 4 - Delgado, Jorge; 9 - Sweezey, J.; 5 - Yates, Michael; 7 - Sweezey, J.; 3 - Oliver, Victoria; 11 - Delgado, Jorge

**Owners:** 10 - Team D; 2 - Victory Racing Partners and Limestone Racing Stables; 4 - Julian De Mora, Jr.; 9 - Starry Night Racing; 5 - Blackacre Farms, Inc.; 7 - Crossed Sabres Farm LLC; 3 -G. Watts Humphrey, Jr.; 11 - Flying B Ranch Cattle Company LLC;

**Footnotes** | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

CDAKHATH (IRE) set the pace in the two path and held clear clear while ridden out. CLOSE UP raced off the pace two wide, tipped three wide in upper stretch and ran on for the place. CHACARERA raced in range two and three wide, loomed in upper stretch but flattened out in the final furlong. APOCALYPTIC chased the pace four wide and lacked the needed rally. CAJUN SIS hesitated at the start, raced off the pace two wide and never threatened. MARZ EATOATS was off a step slow, raced four and five wide and had no response. ON OUR WAY had only brief speed inside. PERFECT TERM pressed the the winner in the three path and retreated through the lane.

**GULFSTREAM PARK - March 12, 2025 - Race 3**

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000 (If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.). (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and Seventy Yards) (Rail at 31 feet).

(NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$25,000

**Distance:** One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Mr. Light (ARG) - 1:31.41 - January 3, 2005)

**Purse:** \$37,000

**Includes:** \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

**Includes:** \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

**Available Money:** \$37,000

**Value of Race:** \$28,240 1st \$16,800, 2nd \$5,880, 3rd \$2,800, 4th \$1,640, 5th \$280, 6th \$280, 7th \$280, 8th \$280

**Weather:** Clear, 78° **Track:** Firm

**Off at:** 2:00 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
13Feb25 <sup>1</sup> GP <sup>1</sup>	7	Buddhist Prodigy (Alvarado, Junior)	125 L b	7	4	4 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>Neck</sup>	3.70	stalk,4p,late gain,up
20Feb25 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	6	La Scaloneta (Gaffalione, Tyler)	125 L f	6	2	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Neck</sup>	0.90*	chase,2-3p,duel,caught
16Feb25 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>9</sup>	4	Seekingbythestorm (Morelos, Jose)	125 L	4	1	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	19.50	led,2p2nd,duel,caught
12Feb25 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	8	Its Satisfactual (Ruiz, Jorge)	125 L	8	8	5 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	10.90	bid3/8,4p,improved
19Dec24 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>6</sup>	2	Tinta Roja (Reyes, Leonel)	125 L b	2	3	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	3.50	track,2p2nd,wkn
7Feb25 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>10</sup>	1	Tavria (Bravo, Joe)	118 L b	1	6	8	8	7 <sup>3</sup>	7 <sup>20</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	12.30	trailed,3p2nd,no kick
20Feb25 <sup>3</sup> GP <sup>6</sup>	3	Corona Princess (Henry, Wesley)	125 L	3	5	7 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	7 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	80.10	off pace,2p,no bid
6Feb25 <sup>4</sup> GP <sup>1</sup>	5	Sonny's Goldenlady (Saez, Luis)	125 L bf	5	7	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	7 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	8	8	8	26.70	inside,3p,empty

**Fractional Times:** 24.71 48.90 1:12.16 1:23.76 **Final Time:** 1:35.67

**Split Times:** (24:19) (23:26) (11:60) (11:91)

**Run-Up:** 24 feet **Temporary Rail:** 31 feet

**Winner:** Buddhist Prodigy, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Catholic Boy out of Island Reward, by Street Boss. Foaled Feb 20, 2021 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Hidden Brook Farm, Spruce Lane & AmalfiEquine

**Owner:** Celis Stud LLC

**Trainer:** Narvaez, Carlos

**Claiming Prices:** 7 - Buddhist Prodigy: \$25,000; 6 - La Scaloneta: \$25,000; 4 - Seekingbythestorm: \$25,000; 8 - Its Satisfactual: \$25,000; 2 - Tinta Roja: \$25,000; 1 - Tavria: \$25,000; 3 - Corona Princess: \$25,000; 5 - Sonny's Goldenlady: \$25,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$167,354

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Buddhist Prodigy	9.40	3.80	3.20	\$1.00 Exacta	7-6	11.10	150,930
6	La Scaloneta		2.40	2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-6-4	52.50	87,946
4	Seekingbythestorm			6.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	7-6-4-8	40.05	68,345
					\$1.00 Daily Double	10-7	15.30	24,914
					\$1.00 Pick 3	5-10-7 (3 correct)	88.70	51,919

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
7	Buddhist Prodigy	4	4 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>Neck</sup>
6	La Scaloneta	2	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Neck</sup>
4	Seekingbythestorm	1	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>
8	Its Satisfactual	8	5 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>
2	Tinta Roja	3	3 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>2 3/4</sup>
1	Tavria	6	8 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	8 <sup>5 3/4</sup>	7 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup>
3	Corona Princess	5	7 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	6 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>6</sup>	7 <sup>5 1/2</sup>
5	Sonny's Goldenlady	7	6 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	8 <sup>9 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>26 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>57 3/4</sup>

**Trainers:** 7 - Narvaez, Carlos; 6 - Correas IV, Ignacio; 4 - Lizardi, Amparo; 8 - Trombetta, Michael; 2 - Barboza, Jr., Victor; 1 - Wilkes, Ian; 3 - Seyler, Douglas; 5 - Nunez, Eduardo

**Owners:** 7 - Celis Stud LLC; 6 - I. C. Racing LLC; 4 - Amparo E. Lizardi; 8 - Runaway Point Farms LLC; 2 - Veb Racing Stable Corp.; 1 - Circle N Thoroughbreds; 3 - Douglas J. Seyler; 5 - R and T Stable;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

BUDDHIST PRODIGY raced in the four path around the first turn, stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the far bend still in the four path and gained ground late to get up for the win. LA SCALONETA raced in the two path early, chased the leader up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the three path and dueled to the wire but was caught late. SEEKINGBYTHESTORM saved ground around the first turn, led the way up the backstretch, came around the far bend in the two path and dueled to the finish but was caught late. ITS SATISFACTUAL raced in the four path around the first bend, settled off the pace on the outside for the run up the backstretch, began a bid from the four path coming around the second turn and improved position in the lane. TINTA ROJA tracked the leader on the inside through the opening half mile, navigated the far turn from the two path and weakened in the stretch. TAVRIA saved ground around the first turn, trailed the field up the backstretch, continued around the far turn in the three path and showed no kick. CORONA PRINCESS raced at the back of the pack in the two path around the first turn and up the backstretch, came around the second bend still in the two path and made no bid. SONNY'S GOLDENLADY raced in the three path early, settled off the pace on the inside for the run up the backstretch, dropped back to trail the field while racing in the three path around the far turn and was eased across the wire.

**GULFSTREAM PARK - March 12, 2025 - Race 4**

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$50,000. **Claiming Price:** \$50,000

**Distance:** One Mile And Seventy Yards On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Fly the W - 1:37.67 - December 30, 2023)

**Purse:** \$44,000

**Includes:** \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

**Includes:** \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

**Available Money:** \$44,000

**Value of Race:** \$35,000 1st \$21,000, 2nd \$7,350, 3rd \$3,850, 4th \$1,750, 5th \$350, 6th \$350, 7th \$350

**Weather:** Clear, 78° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 2:33 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
22Feb25 <sup>9</sup> GP <sup>7</sup>	6	Human Desire (Lopez, Paco)	118	L	6	6	4 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>3/4</sup>	2.50	4-3wd, left lead
31Jan25 <sup>6</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	1	Forever Now (Alvarado, Junior)	118	L b	1	1	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3.90	inside, rallied
15Feb25 <sup>12</sup> GP <sup>9</sup>	7	Shogun (Castellano, Javier)	118	L b	7	4	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4.70	3-4wd, bid, outkicked
15Feb25 <sup>12</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	4	War Warrior (Davis, Dylan)	118	L b	4	7	7	7	7	5 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>3/4</sup>	2.00*	rail, 4w 3/16, belated
20Oct24 <sup>4</sup> GP <sup>8</sup>	3	Meistersinger (Gaffalione, Tyler)	118	L	3	3	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	8.60	failed to menace, 2wd
25Jan25 <sup>2</sup> GP <sup>9</sup>	2	Santal (Saez, Luis)	118	L b	2	2	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>8 3/4</sup>	17.90	pace 2p, weakened
2Jan25 <sup>3</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	5	Switzler Jammin (Vasquez, Miguel)	118	L bf	5	5	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	7	7	13.00	broke through 2x, 2wd

**Fractional Times:** 24.47 48.95 1:13.58 1:38.55 **Final Time:** 1:42.65

**Split Times:** (24:48) (24:63) (24:97) (4:10)

**Run-Up:** 40 feet

**Winner:** Human Desire, Bay Ridgling, by Army Mule out of Midnight Embrace, by Midnight Lute. Foaled Mar 06, 2022 in ON.

**Breeder:** Yvonne Schwabe Thoroughbreds

**Owner:** Nicholas Gonzalez

**Trainer:** Gonzalez, Nicholas

**1 Claimed Horse(s):** Human Desire

New Trainer: Jose Francisco D'Angelo

New Owner: Mad Dog Racing Stable and Rader, Norman L.

**Claiming Prices:** 6 - Human Desire: \$50,000; 1 - Forever Now: \$50,000; 7 - Shogun: \$50,000; 4 - War Warrior: \$50,000; 3 - Meistersinger: \$50,000; 2 - Santal: \$50,000; 5 - Switzler Jammin: \$50,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$142,780

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Human Desire	7.00	3.60	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	6-1	27.60	159,683
1	Forever Now		5.40	4.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-1-7	51.40	81,539
7	Shogun			3.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-1-7-4	21.83	50,739
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-6	24.50	28,887
					\$1.00 Pick 3	10-7-6 (3 correct)	49.10	20,498

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
6	Human Desire	6	4 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>3/4</sup>
1	Forever Now	1	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>3/4</sup>
7	Shogun	4	6 <sup>4</sup>	6 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>3/4</sup>
4	War Warrior	7	7 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	5 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/4</sup>
3	Meistersinger	3	5 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	6 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>
2	Santal	2	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>6 3/4</sup>
5	Switzler Jammin	5	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>5</sup>	7 <sup>15 1/2</sup>

**Trainers:** 6 - Gonzalez, Nicholas; 1 - D'Angelo, Jose; 7 - Romans, Dale; 4 - Casse, Mark; 3 - Casse, Mark; 2 - D'Angelo, Jose; 5 - Spatz, Ronald

**Owners:** 6 -Nicholas Gonzalez; 1 - Soldi Stable LLC, Ohana Racing Stable LLC and David A. Bernsen LLC; 7 - CJ Stables; 4 -Gary Barber; 3 - AS Rennklub; 2 -Tami Bobo; 5 -Norman L. Rader;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

HUMAN DESIRE raced in range four wide, bid three wide between foes around the far turn, took the lead in upper stretch, continued on the left lead, quickly cleared, angled to the rail and held safe under a drive. FOREVER NOW tracked the pace inside, went two wide around the far turn, rallied through the lane and gained the place late. SHOGUN raced off the pace three wide, advanced four wide around the far turn, rallied widest but was outkicked. WAR WARRIOR saved ground off the pace, angled four wide in upper stretch and rallied belatedly. MEISTERSINGER failed to menace while racing two wide. SANTAL set the pace in the two path around the first turn and along the rail around the far turn, led to upper stretch and weakened. SWITZLER JAMMIN broke through the starting gate twice prior to the start, pressed the pace two wide, led near the five-sixteenths marker but retreated through the lane.

**GULFSTREAM PARK - March 12, 2025 - Race 5**

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 120 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 12 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$17,500 (Races Where Entered For \$12,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). **Claiming Price:** \$17,500

**Distance:** Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Big Drama - 1:08.12 - January 15, 2011)

**Purse:** \$33,000

**Includes:** \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

**Available Money:** \$33,000

**Value of Race:** \$30,240 1st \$17,400, 2nd \$7,180, 3rd \$3,630, 4th \$1,450, 5th \$290, 6th \$290

**Weather:** Clear, 78° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 3:04 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
27Feb25 <sup>7</sup> GP <sup>8</sup>	3	Early Delivery (Rios, Jesus)	118	L b	3	1	3 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	17.50	track,bid1/4,2p,clr
14Feb25 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>2</sup>	6	Slew Diva (Reyes, Leonel)	120	L b	6	4	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>4</sup>	2.10*	led,3p,caught
14Feb25 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	1	Happy Sunday (Rojas, Renzo)	120	L b	1	6	6	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>Neck</sup>	6.40	trailed,2p,improved
14Feb25 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>1</sup>	4	Kiss Cam (Davis, Dylan)	120	L b	4	2	4 <sup>5</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	2.10	stalk,4p,wkn
14Feb25 <sup>8</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	2	Thehillonwoodside (Saez, Luis)	118	L b	2	3	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>6</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	8.40	chase,svd gnd,faded
29Jan25 <sup>8</sup> GP <sup>7</sup>	5	Pocket Pair (Zayas, Edgard)	118	L	5	5	5 <sup>1</sup>	6	6	6	2.50	off pace,3p,no bid

**Fractional Times:** 22.41 45.73 58.29

**Final Time:** 1:11.83

**Split Times:** (23:32) (12:56) (13:54)

**Run-Up:** 25 feet

**Winner:** Early Delivery, Bay Filly, by [Cupid](#) out of Albea Star, by A. P. Warrior. Foaled Feb 27, 2022 in Kentucky.



Winner's sire standing at Atlanta Hall Farm

**Breeder:** Palm Peach Racing III, LLC

**Owner:** Palm Beach Racing V LLC

**Trainer:** Walder, Peter

**Claiming Prices:** 3 - Early Delivery: \$17,500; 6 - Slew Diva: \$17,500; 1 - Happy Sunday: \$17,500; 4 - Kiss Cam: \$17,500; 2 - Thehillonwoodside: \$17,500; 5 - Pocket Pair: \$17,500;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$138,126

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Early Delivery	37.00	13.40	5.00	\$1.00 Exacta	3-6	67.10	91,912
6	Slew Diva		4.00	2.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-6-1	100.45	49,798
1	Happy Sunday			3.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-6-1-4	38.38	33,620
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-3	77.70	26,231
					\$1.00 Pick 3	7-6-3 (3 correct)	335.20	36,793
					\$0.50 Pick 4	1/6/8/10-7-6-3 (4 correct)	462.40	124,874
					\$0.50 Pick 5	5-1/6/8/10-7-6-3 (5 correct)	4,391.60	276,389

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
3	Early Delivery	1	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>2 1/4</sup>
6	Slew Diva	4	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>2 1/4</sup>
1	Happy Sunday	6	6 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>9 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>6 1/4</sup>
4	Kiss Cam	2	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>6 1/2</sup>
2	Thehillonwoodside	3	2 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>7 3/4</sup>
5	Pocket Pair	5	5 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>10 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>9 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>13</sup>

**Trainers:** 3 - Walder, Peter; 6 - Coy, Ronald; 1 - Yates, Michael; 4 - Sweezey, J.; 2 - Maker, Michael; 5 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie

**Owners:** 3 - Palm Beach Racing V LLC; 6 - Ronald Coy; 1 - David Agustin; 4 - Starry Night Racing; 2 - Paradise Farms Corp., Staudacher, David, Give Him Six LLC and Turman Racing Stable LLC; 5 - Bart Voloshin;

**Footnotes** | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

EARLY DELIVERY bumped with the horse to her inside leaving the gate, recovered to track the leader on the outside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the two path, began a bid entering the stretch and kicked clear. SLEW DIVA led the field on the outside up the backstretch, continued to show the way around the bend, entered the stretch in the three path and was caught late. HAPPY SUNDAY trailed the field early, navigated the turn from the two path and improved position to the wire. KISS CAM stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the four path and weakened in the lane. THEHILLONWOODSIDE bumped with the horse to her outside at the start, chased the leader from the rail up the backstretch, saved ground around the turn and faded in the stretch. POCKET PAIR raced at the back of the pack through the opening quarter, came around the bend in the three path and made no bid.

**GULFSTREAM PARK - March 12, 2025 - Race 6**

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000 (If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.). (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and One Sixteenth) (Rail at 31 feet). **Claiming Price:** \$25,000

**Distance:** One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Inchcape - 1:38.10 - March 7, 2015)

**Purse:** \$36,000

**Includes:** \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

**Includes:** \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

**Available Money:** \$36,000

**Value of Race:** \$28,180 1st \$16,800, 2nd \$5,880, 3rd \$3,080, 4th \$1,580, 5th \$280, 6th \$280, 7th \$280

**Weather:** Clear, 78° **Track:** Firm

**Off at:** 3:33 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
9Feb25 <sup>1</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	2	Salted Carmel (Saez, Luis)	125	L b	1	1	5 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>1</sup> /2	3 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1.20*	rail,3w3/16,closed btw
24Jan25 <sup>7</sup> GP <sup>8</sup>	3	Musta'ed (Gaffalione, Tyler)	125	L f	2	3	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> /2	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1.80	2wd bid, led, caught
9Feb25 <sup>1</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	4	John the Baptist (Lopez, Paco)	125	L b	3	2	4 <sup>1</sup> /2	4 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>4</sup>	4.30	2wd, 4wd 3/16, rallied
19Feb25 <sup>6</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	10	Midnight Maestro (Panici, Luca)	125	L f	7	7	7	7	7	5 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>Neck</sup>	22.20	no menace inside
12Feb25 <sup>9</sup> GP <sup>8</sup>	9	Midnight Boss (Morelos, Jose)	118	L bf	6	4	2 <sup>1</sup> /2	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup> /2	5 <sup>1</sup>	13.10	2p, clear, weakened
14Feb25 <sup>6</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	5	Promissione (Bravo, Joe)	118	L	4	6	6 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>8</sup>	6 <sup>17</sup> 3/4	10.70	no factor, 2-3wd
23Feb25 <sup>6</sup> GP <sup>6</sup>	8	Max N Fife (Vasquez, Miguel)	118	L b	5	5	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup> /2	2 <sup>1</sup> /2	7	7	41.60	getting out turns

**Fractional Times:** 23.09 47.52 1:11.18 1:34.94

**Final Time:** 1:41.10

**Split Times:** (24:43) (23:66) (23:76) (6:16)

**Run-Up:** 23 feet **Temporary Rail:** 31 feet

**Winner:** Salted Carmel, Gray or Roan Gelding, by Kitten's Joy out of Sailonsilvergirll, by Mizzen Mast. Foaled Mar 03, 2021 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** SF Bloodstock LLC

**Owner:** Three Diamonds Farm

**Trainer:** Maker, Michael

**Claiming Prices:** 2 - Salted Carmel: \$25,000; 3 - Musta'ed: \$25,000; 4 - John the Baptist: \$25,000; 10 - Midnight Maestro: \$25,000; 9 - Midnight Boss: \$25,000; 5 - Promissione: \$25,000; 8 - Max N Fife: \$25,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Cryptonym (Re-entered), Giftedbydesign (Veterinarian), Redemption Speight (Veterinarian)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$145,778

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Salted Carmel	4.40	2.60	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	2-3	6.50	109,234
3	Musta'ed		2.80	2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-3-4	4.75	60,988
4	John the Baptist			2.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-3-4-10	4.38	38,892
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-2	66.80	23,053
					\$1.00 Pick 3	6-3-2 (3 correct)	166.80	35,242

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
2	Salted Carmel	1	5 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>
3	Musta'ed	3	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> /2	2 <sup>1</sup>
4	John the Baptist	2	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>
10	Midnight Maestro	7	7 <sup>7</sup>	7 <sup>7</sup>	7 <sup>6</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>5</sup>
9	Midnight Boss	4	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup> /2	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup> /2	5 <sup>5</sup> 1/4
5	Promissione	6	6 <sup>5</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup>	6 <sup>4</sup>	6 <sup>6</sup> 1/4
8	Max N Fife	5	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup> /2	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>12</sup>	7 <sup>24</sup>

**Trainers:** 2 - Maker, Michael; 3 - Walsh, Brendan; 4 - Hennig, Mark; 10 - Lee, Garry; 9 - Antonucci, Jena; 5 - Wilkes, Ian; 8 - Garoffalo, Jose

**Owners:** 2 - Three Diamonds Farm; 3 - Shadwell Stable; 4 - HGS Thoroughbreds; 10 - Spencer McDonald; 9 - Mark Cherry; 5 - Harpinator Racing, LLC and O'Keeffe, Kevin; 8 - Witer Ledesma;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

SALTED CARMEL saved ground in midpack, angled three wide in upper stretch, closed between foes and was up late. MUSTA'ED saved ground in range, went two wide around the far turn, took the lead nearing the eighth pole and led until deep stretch. JOHN THE BAPTIST raced off the pace two wide, angled four wide in upper stretch and rallied outside. MIDNIGHT MAESTRO saved ground and failed to menace. MIDNIGHT BOSS stalked the pace in the two path, took the lead midway down the backstretch, drew clear in the two path rounding the far turn, led to midstretch and weakened. PROMISSIONE played no factor while racing two and three wide. MAX N FIFO led in the four path around the first turn, chased outside down the backstretch and around the far turn while still appearing to try to get out and retreated through the lane.



[Video Race Replay](#)

**GULFSTREAM PARK - March 12, 2025 - Race 7**

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$25,000 OR LESS SINCE MARCH 12, 2023 OR CLAIMING PRICE \$35,000. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of Two Races Other Than Maiden Or Claiming Since December 12 Allowed 2 lbs. Such A Race Since Then Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$35,000. ( C ) **Claiming Price: \$35,000**  
**Distance:** One Mile And Seventy Yards On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Fly the W - 1:37.67 - December 30, 2023)

**Purse:** \$41,000

**Includes:** \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

**Includes:** \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

**Available Money:** \$41,000

**Value of Race:** \$32,000 1st \$19,200, 2nd \$7,040, 3rd \$3,520, 4th \$1,600, 5th \$320, 6th \$320

**Weather:** Clear, 78° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 4:06 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
28Feb25 <sup>9</sup> GP <sup>1</sup>	4	King d'Oro (Saez, Luis)	122 L b	4	2	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Nose</sup>	1.20*	2-3p,bid1/4,lt gn,up
31Jan25 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>1</sup>	6	Ever Dangerous (Dettori, Lanfranco)	118 L	6	3	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	3.70	stalk,3,duel,caught
24Jan25 <sup>10</sup> GP <sup>2</sup>	2	Stroke of Midnight (Rojas, Renzo)	118 L	2	6	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	6	3 <sup>3/4</sup>	11.30	svd gnd,mild gain
19Jan25 <sup>8</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	5	Space Launch (Lopez, Paco)	118 L b	5	5	6	6	6	5 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>Nose</sup>	8.00	trail,3-4p,pass tiring
31Jan25 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>6</sup>	3	One Time Willard (Zayas, Edgard)	118 L	3	1	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>5 3/4</sup>	24.30	track,2p,wkn
26Feb25 <sup>8</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	1	Tidal Forces (Gaffalione, Tyler)	120 L b	1	4	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	6	2.10	led,svd gnd,tired

**Fractional Times:** 23.82 47.68 1:11.33 1:35.67 **Final Time:** 1:39.93

**Split Times:** (23:86) (23:65) (24:34) (4:26)

**Run-Up:** 40 feet

**Winner:** King d'Oro, Bay Gelding, by Medaglia d'Oro out of Cut in Stone, by Speightstown. Foaled Mar 28, 2020 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Alpha Delta Stables, LLC

**Owner:** David A. Bernsen LLC, Leon King Stable Corp. and ProRacing Stable LLC

**Trainer:** D'Angelo, Jose

**Scratched Horse(s):** J P Hellish (Veterinarian)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$138,247

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	King d'Oro	4.40	2.60	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	4-6	8.80	99,691
6	Ever Dangerous		3.60	3.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-6-2	17.20	51,909
2	Stroke of Midnight			4.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-6-2-5	10.48	34,309
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-4	6.80	26,982
					\$1.00 Pick 3	3-2-4 (3 correct)	111.70	26,214

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
4	King d'Oro	2	5 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>Nose</sup>
6	Ever Dangerous	3	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>Nose</sup>
2	Stroke of Midnight	6	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>3 3/4</sup>
5	Space Launch	5	6 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>4 1/2</sup>
3	One Time Willard	1	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>4 1/2</sup>
1	Tidal Forces	4	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>10 1/4</sup>

**Trainers:** 4 - D'Angelo, Jose; 6 - Drexler, Martin; 2 - Nunez, Milton; 5 - Breen, Kelly; 3 - Breen, Kelly; 1 - Abreu, Fernando

**Owners:** 4 - David A. Bernsen LLC, Leon King Stable Corp. and ProRacing Stable LLC; 6 -Randy Exelby; 2 -Joseph Nimrod; 5 - Iceman Racing LLC; 3 - Kenwood Racing LLC and Breen, Kelly; 1 - Paterpop Racing and Abreu, Fernando;

**Footnotes** | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

KING D'ORO raced in the two path around the first turn, settled off the pace on the outside for the run up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the three path, began a bid passing the quarter pole and gained ground late to get up for the win. EVER DANGEROUS raced in the three path around the first bend, stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, challenged from the three path coming around the far turn, dueled to the wire and was caught late. STROKE OF MIDNIGHT raced off the pace on the inside through the opening half mile, continued to save ground around the far turn and made up some ground in the stretch. SPACE LAUNCH raced in the three path early, trailed the field up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the four path and passed tiring horses in the lane. ONE TIME WILLARD raced in the two path around the first turn, tracked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the far turn still in the two path and weakened from there. TIDAL FORCES saved ground around the first turn, led the way up the backstretch, dueled from the rail around the second bend and tired in the stretch.

**GULFSTREAM PARK - March 12, 2025 - Race 8**

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred  
 (INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$20,000 TWICE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$62,500. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 12 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$62,500 (Races Where Entered For \$50,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (NW2\$ X) **Claiming Price:** \$62,500  
**Distance:** Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Forest Danger - 1:14.44 - February 14, 2005)  
**Purse:** \$97,000

**Includes:** \$14,000 FTTHA-FOA  
**Includes:** \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund  
**Available Money:** \$97,000

**Value of Race:** \$77,300 1st \$43,800, 2nd \$20,360, 3rd \$8,030, 4th \$3,650, 5th \$730, 6th \$730  
**Weather:** Clear, 78° **Track:** Fast  
**Off at:** 4:37 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
22Sep24 <sup>8</sup> LRL <sup>7</sup>	1	Vincey Girl (Vasquez, Miguel)	120 L b	1	6	6	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	5.40	step slow, ins, 3w3/16
8Feb25 <sup>11</sup> GP <sup>7</sup>	2	Trumpets (Lopez, Paco)	120 b	2	3	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup> 3/4	10.70	bump start, rail duel
16Feb25 <sup>8</sup> GP <sup>1</sup>	4	Done Enough (Ruiz, Jorge)	122 L f	4	4	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>Neck</sup>	2.40	bumped start, duel 2wd
8Feb25 <sup>6</sup> TAM <sup>6</sup>	3	Sing a Little Song (Saez, Luis)	120 L	3	5	5 <sup>Head</sup>	6	4 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/4	3.80	bump both sides st,3wd
27Nov24 <sup>9</sup> CD <sup>4</sup>	6	Miss Enchanted (Alvarado, Junior)	120 L	6	2	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>28</sup> 1/2	1.60*	4wd, no closing bid
8Feb25 <sup>11</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	5	Streaming Now (Maragh, Rajiv)	120 L	5	1	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	6	6	10.00	3wd, retreated

**Fractional Times:** 22.31 44.89 1:09.89 **Final Time:** 1:16.53  
**Split Times:** (22:58) (25:00) (6:64)  
**Run-Up:** 30 feet

**Winner:** Vincey Girl, Gray or Roan Filly, by Race Day out of Gracious, by Elusive Quality. Foaled Jan 28, 2021 in Kentucky.  
**Breeder:** Craig Boone & Jesus Armendariz  
**Owner:** Blu Boy Racing Stables LLC and Matty Dan Racing Stable  
**Trainer:** D'Angelo, Jose

**Claiming Prices:** 2 - Trumpets: \$62,500;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$172,160

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Vincey Girl	12.80	5.60	4.00	\$1.00 Exacta	1-2	55.60	132,051
2	Trumpets		11.40	6.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-2-4	91.85	56,848
4	Done Enough			2.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-2-4-3	40.36	36,201
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-1	13.50	26,580
					\$1.00 Pick 3	2-4-1 (3 correct)	35.90	19,880

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
1	Vincey Girl	6	6 <sup>5</sup> 1/4	5 <sup>3</sup> 1/4	2 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup> 1/2
2	Trumpets	3	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>3</sup> 1/2
4	Done Enough	4	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>6</sup> 1/4
3	Sing a Little Song	5	5 <sup>5</sup>	6 <sup>3</sup> 3/4	4 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>6</sup> 1/2
6	Miss Enchanted	2	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>8</sup> 3/4
5	Streaming Now	1	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>7</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>37</sup> 1/4

**Trainers:** 1 - D'Angelo, Jose; 2 - Catanese III, Joseph; 4 - Sweezey, J.; 3 - Wilkes, Ian; 6 - Romans, Dale; 5 - Gargan, Danny

**Owners:** 1 - Blu Boy Racing Stables LLC and Matty Dan Racing Stable; 2 - Joseph C. Catanese III; 4 - Starry Night Racing; 3 - Tracey Wilkes; 6 - West Point Thoroughbreds; 5 - OXO Equine LLC;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

VINCEY GIRL was off a step slowly, saved ground off the pace, angled three wide in upper stretch, continued on the left lead in the lane, seized command near the sixteenth pole and drew off under a drive. TRUMPETS bumped at the start, set a pressured pace along the rail, edged clear in upper stretch, led to the sixteenth pole and was clearly second best. DONE ENOUGH bumped at the start, dueled two wide and weakened in the lane. SING A LITTLE SONG was bumped on both sides at the start, raced three wide and never threatened. MISS ENCHANTED chased the pace four wide and lacked a closing bid. STREAMING NOW prompted the pace three wide and retreated after a half.

Denotes OBS Graduate





[Video Race Replay](#)

**GULFSTREAM PARK - March 12, 2025 - Race 9**

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000. (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and One Sixteenth) (Rail at 31 feet). **Claiming Price:** \$25,000

**Distance:** One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Inchcape - 1:38.10 - March 7, 2015)

**Purse:** \$30,500

**Includes:** \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

**Includes:** \$2,500 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

**Available Money:** \$30,500

**Value of Race:** \$25,000 1st \$15,000, 2nd \$5,250, 3rd \$2,500, 4th \$1,250, 5th \$250, 6th \$250, 7th \$250, 8th \$250

**Weather:** Clear, 78° **Track:** Firm

**Off at:** 5:11 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
26Feb25 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	8	Unbounded Movement (Castellano, Javier)	118	L b	8	6	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	4.00	led,svd gnd,held clr
20Feb25 <sup>9</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	4	Hysterics (Saez, Luis)	118	L b	4	3	3 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>3</sup> 4	2.80*	stalk,2-3p,late gain
5Feb25 <sup>9</sup> GP <sup>6</sup>	5	Miss Collected (Zayas, Edgard) <small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	118	L	5	2	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	5.80	chase,2p2nd,kept on
14Feb25 <sup>1</sup> GP <sup>7</sup>	7	It's Just a Game (Rosario, Joel)	118	L	7	4	5 <sup>1</sup> 2	5 <sup>1</sup> 2	6 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup> 2	4 <sup>Neck</sup>	7.60	btwn,2-3p,improved
---	3	Spirit of Jamaica (Reyes, Leonel)	118	L f	3	7	7 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup> 2	5 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup> 3/4	21.60	svd gnd,mild gain
14Feb25 <sup>1</sup> GP <sup>6</sup>	2	Heaven's Promise (Vasquez, Miguel)	118	L	2	8	8	8	7 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>1</sup> 2	6 <sup>3</sup> 4	19.40	outside,3-4p,empty
14Feb25 <sup>1</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	6	Gua Sha (Husbands, Micah)	111	L	6	5	6 <sup>1</sup>	7 <sup>Head</sup>	8	8	7 <sup>9</sup> 1/4	4.40	btwn,2-3p,no bid
6Feb25 <sup>9</sup> GP <sup>6</sup>	1	Cayman Caper (Lopez, Paco)	118	L	1	1	4 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup> 2	8	3.70	svd gnd,faded

**Fractional Times:** 23.70 47.65 1:11.15 1:35.30 **Final Time:** 1:41.68

**Split Times:** (23:95) (23:50) (24:15) (6:38)

**Run-Up:** 23 feet **Temporary Rail:** 31 feet

**Winner:** Unbounded Movement, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Global Campaign out of I Think So, by Proud Citizen. Foaled Apr 24, 2022 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** WinStar Farm, LLC

**Owner:** Lea Farms LLC

**Trainer:** Delgado, Jorge

**Claiming Prices:** 8 - Unbounded Movement: \$25,000; 4 - Hysterics: \$25,000; 5 - Miss Collected: \$25,000; 7 - It's Just a Game: \$25,000; 3 - Spirit of Jamaica: \$25,000; 2 - Heaven's Promise: \$25,000; 6 - Gua Sha: \$25,000; 1 - Cayman Caper: \$25,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$219,752

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
8	Unbounded Movement	10.00	5.80	3.80	\$1.00 Exacta	8-4	22.40	195,911	
4	Hysterics		4.20	3.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	8-4-5	67.75	87,377	
5	Miss Collected			4.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	8-4-5-7	55.81	59,182	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-8	52.50	68,777	
					\$1.00 Pick 3	4-1-8 (3 correct)	119.80	64,200	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	1/2/6/7-4/7-1-8 (4 correct)	259.05	188,625	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	3-1/2/6/7-4/7-1-8 (5 correct)	4,820.50	208,908	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	6-3-1/2/6/7-4/7-1-8 (6 correct)	13,412.26	95,840	198,123
					\$1.00 Super High Five	8-4-5-7-3	4,385.60	10,697	

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
8	Unbounded Movement	6	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> 2	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/4
4	Hysterics	3	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/4
5	Miss Collected	2	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 2	2 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>
7	It's Just a Game	4	5 <sup>2</sup> 3/4	5 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>5</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup> 1/4	4 <sup>3</sup>
3	Spirit of Jamaica	7	7 <sup>4</sup> 1/4	6 <sup>5</sup>	5 <sup>5</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup> 1/4
2	Heaven's Promise	8	8 <sup>4</sup> 1/4	8 <sup>5</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>5</sup> 1/4	7 <sup>5</sup> 1/4	6 <sup>5</sup>
6	Gua Sha	5	6 <sup>3</sup> 1/4	7 <sup>5</sup> 1/2	8 <sup>5</sup> 1/4	8 <sup>5</sup> 3/4	7 <sup>5</sup> 3/4
1	Cayman Caper	1	4 <sup>1</sup> 3/4	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup>	6 <sup>4</sup> 3/4	8 <sup>15</sup>

**Trainers:** 8 - Delgado, Jorge; 4 - Motion, H.; 5 - Sciametta, Jr., Anthony; 7 - Lynch, Brian; 3 - Williams, Matthew; 2 - Kelly, Blake; 6 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 1 - Breen, Kelly

**Owners:** 8 - Lea Farms LLC; 4 - Eclipse Thoroughbred Partners, Walmac Farm and Bridlewood Farm; 5 - Twin Oaks Bloodstock LLC; 7 - Erin Lynch; 3 - Wehby, Don and Wehby, Nicholas; 2 - Joseph Anthony Purpura; 6 - Recio, William E. and Vineyard Racing Stable LLC; 1 - Stoneway Farm;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

UNBOUNDED MOVEMENT raced in the two path around the first turn, led the way up the backstretch, saved ground around the far bend and held clear to the finish. HYSTERICS raced in the two path early, stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the three path and gained ground late. MISS COLLECTED saved ground around the first bend, chased the leader up the backstretch, continued around the far turn in the two path and kept on in the stretch. IT'S JUST A GAME brushed with the horse to her inside at the start, raced in the three path around the first turn, settled off the pace between horses for the run up the backstretch, came around the second turn in the two path and improved position in the lane. SPIRIT OF JAMAICA raced off the pace on the inside through the opening half mile, continued to save ground around the far turn and made up some ground in the lane but was never a threat. HEAVEN'S PROMISE raced in the three path early, settled off the pace on the outside for the run up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the four path and was empty from there. GUA SHA brushed with the horse to her outside at the start, raced at the back of the pack between horses around the first turn and up the backstretch, came around the second turn in the three path and made no bid. CAYMAN CAPER saved ground around the first turn, settled in the middle of the pack on the inside for the run up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the far turn and faded in the lane.

**Total Attendance:** 0

**Handle:** \$4,888,282

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.